
Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda.

Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 26 June 2019

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512

AGENDA

Item Pages

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3 MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019. 3 - 6

4 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION UPDATE 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place. 7 - 44

5 STRATEGIC HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND AVAILABILITY 
ASSESSMENT (SHELAA) - NEW SITES 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place. 45 - 154

6 BLACKFORDBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED RESPONSE TO 
PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place. 155 - 170

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation: 

Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor D Bigby
Councillor R Boam
Councillor J Hoult
Councillor R Johnson
Councillor J Legrys
Councillor V Richichi
Councillor A C Saffell
Councillor N Smith
Councillor M B Wyatt



15

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019 

Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)

Councillors M Specht, R Adams, J G Coxon, D Harrison, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell and 
D Everitt (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson) 

In Attendance: Councillors  

Officers:  Mr L Sebastian, Mr I Nelson, I Jordan and Mrs R Wallace

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Ashman and R Johnson.

24 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest

25 MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

26 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - UPDATE

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  In relation to the 
Government’s recent consultation detailed at paragraph 2.4, results had since been 
published regarding housing requirements, the decision of which was that 2014 household 
projections were to be used and not 2016 household projections.  The Planning Policy 
Team Manager informed Members that the implications of this would need to be 
considered, possibly requiring some external input. 

In response to a question from Councillor R Adams, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
explained that the responses from the emerging options consultation were from a mixture 
of individuals, businesses and consultants working on behalf of others such as 
landowners.

Councillor J Legrys commented that he was confused regarding what was meant by 
‘evidence base’ within the recommendations of the report.  The Planning Policy Team 
Manager referred Members to section 2.0 of the report and explained that it was about 
making Members aware of the growing number of studies being undertaken to support the 
Local Plan review.

Councillor J Legrys commented that the web link to the background papers within the 
report was not working and the Planning Policy Team Manager agreed to email the 
document to all Members of the Committee. 

3

Agenda Item 3



16

Chairman’s initials

Councillor J Coxon questioned whether he had a pecuniary interest due to land that he 
owned land within the SHELAA.  He was advised that he did not by the Legal Services 
Team Manager.

Councillor M Specht asked for the full responses to the consultation as the report only 
provided numbers.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the aim of the 
report was to provide Members with an overview at this stage and a further more detailed 
report would be considered in June, this would include the consultation responses.

Councillor A C Saffell felt that the consultation was not asking the correct questions, as 
there was nothing in relation to the type of housing required and whom the housing would 
be for.  He felt this was particularly important in areas surrounding distribution parks, as 
housing was required for employees.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that 
those details would be considered later in the review and that work had been 
commissioned relating to demographics and housing need across the district.  The 
Chairman encouraged Members to raise concerns such as this at any time with officers 
and not to leave them to meetings only.

In response to a request from Councillor V Richichi, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
discussed the differences between the 2014 and 2016 published housing projections and 
explained that he would be receiving some external legal advice on the matter, as there 
was a considerable difference.   It was important to manage any risk for the Council 
moving forward.  He was hopeful that there would be a clearer picture at the next meeting 
in June.

It was moved by Cllr J Coxon, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The level of responses to the recent consultation on the Local Plan be noted.

b) The progress on the development of the evidence base be noted.

27 REVIEW OF EXISTING EMPLOYMENT SITES

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the reports to Members.  

Councillor V Richichi expressed concerns that when the Local Plan was emerging 18 
months ago, Planning Committee was refusing applications when they were outside the 
Limits to Development and yet these were now being approved even though the Local 
plan was in place.  He felt it was difficult for the Planning Committee when the ‘goal posts’ 
were constantly moving.  The Planning Policy Team Leader
[...]
Everitt did not feel that its rural location was a negative, as you 
would not know it was there if not for the sign.  The Planning Policy Team Leader 
explained that part of the criteria was to look at how desirable the site would be to future 
occupants and this was why its rural location could be a constraint.  He added that it was 
only an informed opinion, as it was difficult to predict the future use of such sites.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The findings of the review of existing employment sites study be noted.

28 RETAIL AND LEISURE CAPACITY STUDY

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.

Councillor D Harrison asked what could be done to kick start growth in Coalville Town 
Centre; he felt that a catalyst was needed.  The Chairman assured him that things were 
happening and options were being investigated.  Councillor D Harrison added that a good 
mixture of houses for all generations would also help.  The Chairman agreed and felt that 
the evidence that had been collated for the report indicated that things were moving in the 
right direction.

Councillor M Specht raised concerns of the threat of internet shopping on the high street 
and the need to address the problem.

Councillor J Legrys believed that the answer to starting growth in Coalville Town Centre 
was housing because people could simply walk into the centre to get supplies.  He asked 
if there was any data available in relation to how internet shopping was affecting the 
district.  The Planning Policy Team Manager agreed to look into it and report to Councillor 
J Legrys.

Councillor D Everitt commented that business owners also needed to do something 
different to encourage customers in and this also included the price of goods.

It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and

RESOLVED THAT:

The findings of the retail and leisure capacity study be noted.

29 LIST OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS - DRAFT LIST OF RECREATIONAL BUILDINGS

The Planning and Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.

5



18

Chairman’s signature

The Chairman supported the report but was mindful of how it affected the surrounding 
areas and future of the buildings.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the 
Local List could also assist with funding bids for the buildings in the future.

In response to a question from Councillor J Legrys, the Portfolio Holder explained that the 
buildings listed within the report were not listed in the original report to Cabinet, as they 
were new additions.  Officers were taking a thematic approach in compiling the List and 
therefore more of these reports would be considered in the future.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by V Richichi and

RESOLVED THAT:

The forthcoming public consultation regarding the list of local heritage assets be noted 
and supported.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.20 pm

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 26 JUNE 2019

Title of report LOCAL PLAN REVIEW –  RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION 
UPDATE 

Contacts

Councillor Robert Ashman
01530 273762 
robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure
01530 454782
chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Planning Policy Team Manager 
01530 454677
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report
To consider the responses to the latest consultation on the local plan 
review and to update members on other matters related to the Local 
Plan review. 

Council Priorities
- Building Confidence in Coalville
- Homes and Communities
- Businesses and Jobs 

Implications:

Financial/Staff The cost of the review is met from existing budgets.

Risk Management
A risk assessment of the project has been undertaken. As far as 
possible control measures have been put in place to minimise these 
risks, including monthly Project Board meetings where risk is reviewed.

Equalities Impact 
Screening

An Equalities Impact Assessment of the Local Plan review will be 
undertaken as part of the Sustainability Appraisal.  

Human Rights None discernible

Transformational 
Government Not applicable

Comments of Deputy 
Head of Paid Service The Report is Satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The Report is Satisfactory

7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer The Report is Satisfactory

Consultees None

Background papers

Report to Local Plan Committee of 7 November 2018 
https://minutes-
1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1949&Ver=4

Local Plan Review – emerging options consultation November 2018
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/emerging_options

Report to Local Plan Committee of 27 February 2019
https://minutes-
1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21446/Local%20Plan%20Review%20-
%20Update%20Report.pdf

Recommendations

THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE:

(I) NOTES THE LEVEL OF RESPONSES TO THE RECENT 
CONSULTATION ON THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW; 

(II) NOTES THE COMMISSIONING OF ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE 
REGARDING EMPLOYMENT LAND INCLUDING A 
LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE WIDE STRATEGIC 
DISTRIBUTION STUDY (PARAGRAPHS 2.21 AND 2.22 OF 
REPORT) ;

(III) AGREES IN PRINCIPLE TO INCLUDING A FLEXIBILITY 
ALLOWANCE WHEN PLANNING FOR HOUSING PROVISION 
(TO BE REFERRED TO AS A CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE) 
AND THIS BE SET AT 15% OF THE OVERALL HOUSING 
REQUIREMENT (PARAGRAPHS 1.4 , 2.11 AND 3.8 OF 
APPENDIX A);

(IV)  NOTE THAT THE REVIEW WILL BE LIKELY TO HAVE TO 
ALLOW FOR SOME DEVELOPMENT GOING BEYOND THE 
END OF THE PLAN PERIOD (PARAGRAPH 5.5 OF APPENDIX 
A);

(V) AGREES IN PRINCIPLE, SUBJECT TO THE OUTCOME OF 
THE SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL, TO ALLOW FOR SOME 
LIMITED DEVELOPMENT IN SMALL VILLAGES  WHERE THE 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT MEETS  THE NEEDS OF 
SOMEBODY WITH A DEMONSTRABLE LOCAL CONNECTION 
(PARAGRAPHS 13.5 AND 14.8 OF APPENDIX A);

(VI) AGREES TO NOT REQUIRE THE PROVISION OF SELF AND 
CUSTOM BUILD PLOTS AS PART OF GENERAL MARKET 
DEVELOPMENTS (PARAGRAPH 20.4 OF APPENDIX A) AND 
THAT FURTHER CONSIDERATION BE GIVEN TO THE MOST 
APPROPRIATE FORM OF ANY POLICY IN RESPECT OF 
SELF AND CUSTOM BUILD (PARAGRAPH 23.3 OF 
APPENDIX A);

8

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1949&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1949&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1949&Ver=4
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/emerging_options
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/emerging_options
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/emerging_options
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21446/Local%20Plan%20Review%20-%20Update%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21446/Local%20Plan%20Review%20-%20Update%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21446/Local%20Plan%20Review%20-%20Update%20Report.pdf


(VII) NOTE THE INTENTION TO CONTINUE TO EXPLORE THE 
POTENTIAL USE OF HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
(PARAGRAPH 27.3 OF APPENDIX A); AND

(VIII) NOTE THE PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH AN INTERNAL 
OFFICER GROUP TO LOOK AT THE ISSUE OF FAST 
FOOD/TAKEAWAYS (PARAGRAPH 29.6 OF APPENDIX A)

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The 7 November 2018 meeting of this committee agreed to undertake a further consultation in 
respect of the emerging Local Plan. 

1.2 The consultation took place between 12 November 2018 and 11 January 2019. 

1.3 A copy of the consultation document can be viewed from this link . The document covered the 
following issues and included a series of questions to help guide responses:

 Making sure that we have sufficient land for housing (questions 1 to 6)
 Making sure we have sufficient land for employment (questions 7 to 12)
 Should we change the settlement hierarchy? (questions 13 to 15)
 Where will new development go? (questions 16 and 17)
 How can the r
[...]
necessary to demonstrate a 5-years supply 
through the Examination process this change will have some positive, albeit fairly minor, 
implications.

 Confirmation that the 2014 household projections should be used to inform the calculation 
of local housing need, not the 2016-based projections (the implications of this are 
considered later on in this report).

 Additional clarity provided on the circumstances in which it might be appropriate to plan 
for a higher housing need than suggested by the standard method. This is considered in 
more detail in section 2.10 – 2.23 below. 

 Additional guidance relating to assessing economic needs.

2.2 The July 2018 version of the NPPF introduced a requirement that strategic policies (those 
which set out an overall strategy for the pattern, scale and quality of development) should look 
ahead over a minimum 15-year period from the date of adoption. This approach is continued 
in the February 2019 version. It is becoming apparent that this may have implications for the 
end date of the review which it had previously been agreed should be 2036. This matter will be 
the subject of a report to a future meeting of this committee.

Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan 
2.3 The Strategic Growth Plan (SGP) was signed off by all of the authorities towards the end of 

2018. This is an important step forward as its provisions are intended to guide the preparation 
of Local Plans. Discussions regarding a Statement of Common Ground (previously referred to 
as a Memorandum of Understanding) are also taking place.

2.4 The SGP strategy contains two elements of direct relevance to North West Leicestershire and 
the Local plan review: 

 The Leicestershire International Gateway; and
 Managed growth in Coalville

2.5 There is no definitive boundary for the Leicestershire International Gateway, but essentially it 
is focussed around the northern parts of the A42 and M1, including areas of both North West 
Leicestershire and Cha
[...]
 can be demonstrated that it is to meet the needs of somebody with a local connection?

35

Question 14 - Do you agree with the suggested criteria for identifying somebody with a local connection? Are there any additional 
criteria which should be included?

14

Question 15 - Are there any other options which we should consider if we are to address local needs? Do you agree with our 
assessment of these options?

20

Question 16 - Is this general approach to site assessment methodology an appropriate one? 38
Question 17 - Are there any specific criteria that we should include when assessing sites? 36
Question 18 - Should we include a specific policy on self and custom build? 25
Question 19 - Which of the options do you prefer and why? 27
Question 20 - If a percentage approach is supported, what threshold and percentage would you apply and why? 15
Question 21 - Should the Council allocate sites for self and custom housebuilding properties only and/or seek to identify 
opportunities for self and custom plots as part of allocated housing sites?

21

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 26 JUNE 2019

Title of report STRATEGIC HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND AVAILABILITY 
ASSESSMENT (SHELAA) – NEW SITES

Contacts

Councillor Robert Ashman
01530 273762
robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Strategic Director of Place
01530 454555
james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Planning Policy Team Manager 
01530 454677
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report
To outline to Members the new sites to be included in the 2019 
update of the Strategic Housing and Economic Land Availability 
Assessment (SHELAA) 

Council Priorities Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:

Financial/Staff The cost of producing the SHELAA is to be met from within 
existing budgets. 

Risk Management

The SHELAA is a vital component of the evidence base to support 
the Local Plan review and a failure to produce it and review it 
regularly would increase the risk that the Local Plan review would 
be found unsound. A joint methodology has been agreed with the 
other Leicester and Leicestershire authorities to try and ensure 
that a consistent approach is taken across the Housing Market 
Area.

Equalities Impact Screening The Local Plan Review needs to be subject to an equalities impact 
assessment prior to its formal adoption.

Human Rights None discernible.

Transformational 
Government Not applicable.

45

Agenda Item 5

mailto:robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Deputy Head 
of Paid Service The Report is Satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The Report is Satisfactory

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer The Report is Satisfactory

Consultees

Landowners, developers and other stakeholders were consulted in 
respect of the identification of potential sites. Leicestershire County 
Council consulted to provide specialist highways and ecological 
input in respect of assessment of potential sites. 

Background papers

National Planning Policy Framework 

National Planning Practice Guidance 

Leicester and Leicestershire Joint Methodology

2018 version of the SHELAA

Recommendations

THAT THE COMMITTEE:

(I) NOTES THE NEW SITES TO BE INCLUDED IN THE 2019 
UPDATE OF THE SHELAA;

(II) NOTES THE INTENTION TO COMMISSION EVIDENCE 
TO ASSESS THE POTENTIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE 
THREE MIXED USE SITES HIGHLIGHTED AT 
PARAGRAPH 4.3 OF THIS REPORT.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Members may recall that in February 2018 the first Strategic Housing and Economic Land 
Availability Assessment (SHELAA) was published and was brought to the then Local Plan 
Advisory Committee in March 2018.  This had the aim of identifying a potential future 
supply of land which was suitable, available and achievable (from a technical point of 
view) for housing and economic uses.  These sites could then
[...]
cus, Environmental Health and 
Community Focus.

Background papers Blackfordby Neighbourhood Plan – Pre-Submission Version
National Planning Policy Framework 

Recommendations

1.THAT THE COMMITTEE ENDORSES THE SUGGESTED PRE-
SUBMISSION (REGULATION 14) RESPONSE TO ASHBY DE 
LA ZOUCH TOWN COUNCIL IN RELATION TO POLICIES BE2 
AND H3 (AS SET OUT IN PARAGRAPHS 3.3 - 3.5 BELOW);

2. THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE ADDITIONAL 
COMMENTS ALREADY SENT BY OFFICERS TO ASHBY TOWN 
COUNCIL, AIMED AT IMPROVING THE GENERAL 
ROBUSTNESS OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (AS SET 
OUT IN APPENDIX B);

3. THAT THE COMMITTEE AGREES TO DELEGATE 
ENDORSEMENT OF ANY FURTHER RESPONSE BY 
OFFICERS AT SUBMISSION (REGULATION 16) STAGE TO 
THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN CONSULTATION 
WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING & 
REGENERATION;

4.THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT ONCE THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN HAS BEEN SUBMITTED THE 

156

http://www.ashbydelazouch.info/Blackfordby-Neighbourhood-Plan.aspx
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779764/NPPF_Feb_2019_web.pdf


STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN CONSULTATION WITH 
THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING & 
REGENERATION WILL:
A) PUBLISH THE PLAN FOR A SIX WEEK PERIOD AND INVITE
REPRESENTATIONS;
B) NOTIFY CONSULTATION BODIES; AND
C) APPOINT AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINER TO CONDUCT 
THE EXAMINATION OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN;

5. THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT FOLLOWING 
RECEIPT OF THE INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S REPORT, THE
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH
THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING &
REGENERATION WILL DETERMINE WHETHER THE
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET FOR THE NEIGHBOURHOOD
PLAN TO PROCEED TO REFERENDUM

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Ashby de la Zouch Town Council has published a pre-submission draft (in accordance 
with Regulation 14 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012) of its 
Neighbourhood Plan. The purpose of this report is to i) seek the Committee’s 
endorsement of comments relat
[...]
us legal requirements.  The District Council is also 
required to appoint an independent examiner (with the agreement of the Town Council) 
who will examine the Neighbourhood Plan. Given the technical / procedural nature of 
these various tasks, it is recommended that they be delegated to the Strategic Director 
of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regeneration – in line 
with the procedure undertaken for both Ashby de la Zouch and Ellistown and Battleflat 
neighbourhood plans.

4.3 Following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, the District Council must formally 
decide whether to send the Neighbourhood Plan to referendum (with or without 
modifications proposed by the examiner or NWLDC). Reg 17A(5) of the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as added by the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) and Development Management Procedure (Amendment) Regulations 2016 
gives the District Council 5 weeks from receipt of the examiner’s report to decide 
whether to proceed with the referendum or not. Given the short timescale, the Strategic 
Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regeneration 
will exercise the executive power of making this decision as delegated to them in the 
Constitution (paragraph 5.2.1 of the Scheme of Delegation).

4.4 Should the Neighbourhood Plan be sent to referendum, and the referendum declares in 
favour of the Neighbourhood Plan, then the District Council is required to make (i.e. 
adopt) the Neighbourhood Plan within 8 weeks of the referendum (Reg 18A(1) of the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as added by the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) and Development Management Procedure (Amendment) 
Regulations 2016). While the decision to adopt is an executive decision, it is hoped that 
a specific report will be brought to a future meeting of this committee at the appropriate 
time to allow this committee to advise the executive prior to the decisio

Minutes of the meeting


1

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019 

Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)

Councillors D Harrison, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell, N Smith and 
D Everitt (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby) 

In Attendance: Councillors  

Officers:  Mr L Sebastian, Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson, I Jordan and Mr C Elston

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Bigby.

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillor J Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – Blackfordby 
Neighbourhood Plan – Proposed Response to Pre-Submission Draft, as a member of the 
neighbourhood plan steering committee.

3 MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

4 ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM

RESOLVED THAT:

By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Local Plan Committee, the item entitled "Shop 
Fronts and Advertisements SPD: Adoption" be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION UPDATE

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting the 62 
consultee responses which had been received and the summary as set out in the report.  
He drew members’ attention to the update to the National Planning Policy Framework set 
out at section 2 of the report and outlined the changes of relevance to the Local Plan 
review, and in particular, the change to the definition of local housing need and 
confirmation that the 2014 household projections should be used to inform the calculation 
of local housing need.  He also highlighted the requirement for strategic policies to have a 
life of a least 15 years from the date of adoption.  This could have implications for the end 
date of the local plan review.



2

Chairman’s initials

The Planning Policy Team Manager made reference to the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Strategic Growth plan which had been approved by the Council in December 2018, 
outlining the elements of direct relevance to the Local Plan review.  He advised that there 
was no definitive boundary for the Leicestershire International Gateway, however it 
included areas of both North West Leicestershire and Charnwood. The Strategic Growth 
Plan stated that the area should accommodate around 11,000 new dwellings up to 2050, 
but offered no guidance on how this figure was to be split between the two areas.  The 
figure would need to be agreed through the duty to co-operate.  

The Planning Policy Team Manager highlighted the issues relating to employment land 
and the concerns of officers regarding some aspects of the HEDNA, particularly the high 
level of office development that was said to be required.  Officers felt it would be prudent 
to reconsider this issue and had commissioned the advice of consultants.  

Councillor A C Saffell highlighted the mismatch between employment and housing 
provision in Castle Donington in particular and the impact this had on the road network.  
He commented that Junction 24 was currently the busiest in the country and the island 
was frequently gridlocked.  He added that the users at the gateway did not want to utilise 
rail for their freight so this was bringing additional lorries onto the road network.  He stated 
that the transport modelling had been undertaken on the original plan where all users of 
the gateway would be utilising the railway line and the fact that none of the users were 
doing so had significantly changed the way traffic would operate in that area.  

The Planning Policy Team Manager acknowledged that there would be a significant 
impact on infrastructure with a development of this scale and he advised that detailed 
traffic modelling would be undertaken with the County Council.  He added that if the model 
had been based on false assumptions, this would need to be addressed.  

In response to questions from Councillor V Richichi, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
advised that the Council had sufficient land supply globally up to 2031 to meet the 
requirements in the adopted local plan.  He explained that our housing need figure would 
have no impact on Leicester City’s unmet housing supply.  In respect of affordable 
housing expectations, these were set by the Council as the local planning authority 
through the Local Plan Review process. 

Councillor J Legrys thanked officers for the comprehensive report.  He disagreed that 
Whitwick should not be considered as part of the Coalville urban area.  He requested to 
be kept informed of changes regarding the Leicestershire International Gateway.  He felt 
that the Gateway was not being properly planned and expressed concern that the project 
affected communities on the other side of the River Trent which seemed to be ignored.  
He felt it was important to ensure that the individuals who had responded during the public 
consultation each received a response and an explanation if their comment had not been 
accepted.  

In response to a comment made by Councillor N Smith, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager stated that a building a new settlement was a possible way forward and referred 
members to the next item on the agenda.  

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Local Plan Committee:
(i) Notes the level of responses to the recent consultation on the local plan review;
(ii) Notes the commissioning of additional evidence regarding employment land 

including a Leicester and Leicestershire wide strategic distribution study 
(paragraphs 2.21 and 2.22 of report);



3

Chairman’s initials

(iii) Agrees in principle to including a flexibility allowance when planning for housing 
provision (to be referred to as a contingency allowance) and this be set at 15% of 
the overall housing requirement (paragraphs 1.4 , 2.11 and 3.8 of Appendix A);

(iv) Note that the review will be likely to have to allow for some development going 
beyond the end of the plan period (paragraph 5.5 of Appendix A);

(v) Agrees in principle, subject to the outcome of the sustainability appraisal, to allow 
for some limited development in small villages where the proposed development 
meets the needs of somebody with a demonstrable local connection (paragraphs 
13.5 and 14.8 of Appendix A);

(vi) Agrees to not require the provision of self and custom build plots as part of general 
market developments (paragraph 20.4 of appendix A) and that further 
consideration be given to the most appropriate form of any policy in respect of self 
and custom build (paragraph 23.3 of Appendix A);

(vii) Notes the intention to continue to explore the potential use of health impact 
assessments (paragraph 27.3 of Appendix A); and

Notes the proposal to establish an internal officer group to look at the issue of fast 
food/takeaways (paragraph 29.6 of Appendix A)

6 STRATEGIC HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT 
(SHELAA) - NEW SITES

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report to members, highlighting the 
purpose of the SHELAA and the process for identifying and including sites in the 
document.  He explained that the SHELAA was not a policy document and was essentially 
a long list of potential sites that could be considered for development, if and when they 
were required.  He added that inclusion of a site in the SHELAA did not give any indication 
of its acceptability for development, and did not mean that any application would be 
approved.  He explained that an exercise calling for sites had been undertaken and all 
sites submitted had been assessed.  A total of 18 new potential employment sites and 40 
new potential housing sites had been submitted.  

The Planning Policy Team Leader gave a presentation detailing each new site which had 
been submitted through the call for sites exercise.  

Councillor L Legrys referred to the planned railhead to be constructed at Sinope for the 
construction of HS2, and expressed concerns that infrastructure should to be planned in 
conjunction with the Planning Policy Team and needed to accord with the work on the 
SHELAA.  He asked how these processes could be better explained to the public given 
the sensitivities of these issues.  

The Planning Policy Team Leader acknowledged that the process was not easy to explain 
to local communities.  He added that a press release could be issued via the 
Communications Team.  He suggested writing to all parish and town councils to explain 
some of the information set out in the report.  

RESOLVED THAT: 

(i) The new sites to be included in the 2019 update of the SHELAA be noted;

(ii) The intention to commission evidence to assess the potential implications of the 
three mixed use sites highlighted at paragraph 4.3 of this report be noted.

7 BLACKFORDBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED RESPONSE TO PRE-
SUBMISSION DRAFT

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report to members, outlining the 
neighbourhood plan process and the recommended modifications to the pre-submission 



4

Chairman’s signature

draft of the neighbourhood plan relating to Policy H3 and Policy BE2 as set out in the 
report.  

Councillor J Legrys expressed support for the neighbourhood planning process and felt 
that all communities should be preparing neighbourhood plans.  He thanked all the 
volunteers involved in putting the plan together.  

Councillor J Hoult thanked the clerk to the town council who had worked tirelessly on the 
production of the neighbourhood plan.  

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 

RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The suggested pre-submission (regulation 14) response to Ashby de la Zouch 
Town Council in relation to policies BE2 and H3 be endorsed (as set out in 
paragraphs 3.3 - 3.5 below);

(ii) The additional comments already sent by officers to Ashby Town Council, aimed 
at improving the general robustness of the neighbourhood plan be noted (as set 
out in Appendix B);

(iii) Endorsement of any further response by officers at submission (regulation 16) 
stage be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure;

(iv) The committee notes that once the neighbourhood plan has been submitted the 
Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Infrastructure will:

A) publish the plan for a six week period and invite representations;
B) notify consultation bodies; and
C) appoint an independent examiner to conduct the examination of the 
     neighbourhood plan;

(v) That the committee notes that following receipt of the independent examiner’s 
report, the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Planning and Infrastructure will determine whether the conditions have 
been met for the neighbourhood plan to proceed to referendum.

8 SHOP FRONTS AND ADVERTISEMENTS SPD: ADOPTION

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members.

It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The revised Supplementary Planning Document be adopted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.07 pm


